The Board of Selectmen recommends unanimously (5-0). 

The Finance Committee recommends (5-0). 

Action on Article 3: Motion carried unanimously. 

ARTICLE 5 TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 

(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Kail I move that the Town appropriate the sum of  

Twenty Million Three Hundred Twelve Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-One Dollars ($20,312,631) 

for the operations and expenses of the Town during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, the purposes for which 

funding are set forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 945, and any subheadings included under 

said account numbers under the heading FY18 Budget, as printed in the “FY 2018 Town Operating Budget at 2%” 

handout,  

And to meet this appropriation, that an amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) be transferred 

from Free Cash; that the sum of Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000) be transferred from Special Revenue 

Account “Refunding Debt Revenue”; and that the balance be raised by taxation. 

The Finance Committee recommends (5-0). 

The Finance Committee thoroughly reviewed the budget proposal for FY2018 and discussed each of the proposed

[...]

Mr. Fallon moved through the budget line item by line item. He said that anyone with a question should speak up. 

John Neyland, chair of the Agricultural Commission moved that the Town increase Department 179, Total Other 

– Ag Comm, to One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300), and to meet this appropriation, that an 

additional amount of One Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($1,100) be transferred from Free Cash. 

Mr. Neyland explained that the money would be use to erect 15 “Right to Farm Community” signs at town 

entrances, per the “Right to Farm Bylaw”. It would be a one-time cost. 

Motion to amend Article 5, line item 179 carried unanimously. 

Richard Barrett, member of Board of Selectmen, moved that the Town increase Department 210, Total Other – 

Police, to One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($153,975), and to meet this 

appropriation, that an additional amount of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) be transferred from Free Cash. 

Mr. Barrett said the money was to restore funding for dues and memberships that was cut by FinCom. 

John Rosamund said that FinCom did not recommend.

[...]

He asked the 

question if FinCom knew the cost of transportation for vocational education students in the future. They did not. 

Kevin Lehner, chair of the Recreation Commission, moved that the Town increase Department 630, Total Salaries – 

RecComm, to Twenty-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eight Dollars ($27,708) and to meet this appropriation, 

that an additional amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Four Dollars ($1,504) be transferred from Free Cash. 

And that the Town increase Department 630, Total Other – RecComm, to Nine Thousand Thirty Dollars ($9,030),  

and to meet this appropriation, that an additional amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) be transferred from 

Free Cash. 

Mr. Lehner explained that the submitted budget did not accurately reflect the number of hours required. 

Fincom did not recommend.

[...]

Total Reserve Fund 185,000 185,000 0 0.0% 185,000 

Total Other Costs 15,049,538 14,515,746 533,792 3.7% 14,050,662 

Total Expenses 20,315,731 19,640,761 674,970 3.4% 19,054,720 

Mr. Kail moved that the Town raise and appropriate the sum of:  

Twenty Million Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-One Dollars ($20,315,731) 

for the operations and expenses of the Town during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017, the purposes for which 

funding are set forth in the Department Account Numbers 114 through 945, and any subheadings included under 

said account numbers, as printed in the “FY2018 Town Operating Budget at 2%” handout, except for: 

Department #179, Agricultural Commission, Total Other, is increased to One Thousand Three Hundred 

Dollars ($1,300), 

Department #210, Police, Total Other, is increased to One Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy-Five Dollars ($153,975) 

And to meet this appropriation, that an amount of Two Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand One Hundred Dollars 

($253,100) be transferred from Free Cash; that the sum of Seventeen Thousand Dollars ($17,000) be transferred 

from Special Revenue Account “Refunding Debt Revenue”; and that the balance be raised by taxation. 

Action on Article 5 motion, with amendments, carried by majority vote. 

Moved and seconded to adjourn meeting to Tuesday, May 9, at 7pm.